
Please read these instructions carefully each time 
before you the SUN-SNIPER CAMERA STRAP. 
 
Photo 1-2. Screw the camera fixing screw tight into 
the tripod socket of your camera housing or the lens 
mounting of the lens.

Photo 3. Please ensure when screwing the fixing 
screw onto it that the screw is deep enough by 
tightening it all the way into the thread. The black 
rubber washer must be firmly pressed against the 
bottom of the camera and be visibly squeezed to 
guarantee that it provides secure support.

Photo 4-5. In rare instances the tripod socket of a 
camera is not deep enough and the rubber washer 
is consequently not compressed enough. In this 
case additionally use the thinner of the two rubber 
washers and ensure that both rubber washers are 
firmly pressed against and visibly squeezed. 

Photo 6-7. Insert the SNIPER-STRAP along its 
length so that the camera comes to a standstill 
above your position.
Wear the belt in such a way that the round  
“SUN-SNIPER“ logo faces the front.

Check that all parts of the system are undamaged 
and function property before each use. It is  
particularly important to check the strap and to 
check that all the screws are secured properly. 

If your SUN-SNIPER-CAMERA strap should become 
damaged, immediately stop using it. 
SUN-SNIPER GmbH and their dealers will assume  
no liability for damage, secondary/consequential  
damage that may occur from ownership or use of 
this product. Please ensure that the steel wire is 
always guided outside. Guiding the steel wire along 
the internal side may cause damage as it is  
roughened by the belt guide.
 

Instruction Manual Bedienungsanleitung

Var vänlig observera ovillkorligen denna bruksanvisning 
varje gång du använder din SUN-SNIPER KAMERAREM.

Foto 1-2. Skruva fast kameraskruven på kamerahöljets 
eller objektivfästets stativgänga.

Foto 3. Se vid inskruvning av fastsättningsskruven till 
att skruven kan skruvas in tillräckligt långt i kamerans 
gänga. 
Den svarta gummiskivan måste tryckas ordentligt mot 
kamerans botten och pressas ihop så att det syns för 
att säkerställa en säker fastsättning.

Foto 4-5. I sällsynta fall är kamerans stativgänga inte 
tillräckligt djup, vilket innebär att gummiskivan inte 
trycks emot tillräckligt hårt. Var vänlig använd i så fall 
dessutom den tunnare av de båda gummiskivorna och 
se till att båda gummiskivorna trycks emot ordentligt 
och pressas samman så att det syns. 

Foto 6-7. Ställ in din SNIPER-STRAP på längden så att 
kameran hänger något ovanför stjärten. Bär remmen så 
att den runda „SUN-SNIPER“-logotypen pekar framåt. 

Kontrollera före varje ny användning att alla systemets 
delar fortfarande är funktionsdugliga och oskadda. 
Kontrollera framförallt remmen och att fastsättningss-
kruven sitter fast.

Var vänlig avbryt genast användningen om din  
SUN-SNIPER-rem äs skadad.  

SUN-SNIPER GmbH och dess återförsäljare friskriver 
sig från allt ansvar för skador och följdskador, som kan 
uppstå på grund av innehavandet eller användningen av 
denna produkt.  

Var vänlig se till att stållinan alltid förs på utsidan. 
Om stållinan förs på insidan, kan den ruggas upp av 
remstyrningen och skadas på detta sätt.

BRUKSANVISNING

Prière de lire les instructions suivantes avant chaque 
utilisation de votre dragonne SUN-SNIPER.
 
Photo 1-2. Visser la vis de l’appareil dans l’orifice du 
statif de votre appareil ou bien au support objectif de 
l’objectif.
 
Photo 3. Lors du vissage de la vis de fixation, veiller 
à ce que la vis puisse être vissée assez profondément 
dans l’orifice de l’appareil. Serrer fortement et bien 
écraser la rondelle de caoutchouc noire au fond de 
l’appareil pour assurer un bon maintien.
 
Photo 4-5. Dans de rares cas, l’orifice de statif d’un  
appareil n’est pas assez profond et ne permet pas 
de bien presser la rondelle en caoutchouc. Dans cas, 
utiliser en plus la plus fine des deux rondelles en 
caoutchouc et veiller à ce que les deux rondelles en 
caoutchouc soient bien pressées et bien écrasées. 
 
Photo 6-7. Ajuster la longueur du SNIPER-STRAP  
pour que la caméra repose légèrement au-dessus de 
votre fessier. Mettre la dragonne de façon que le  
« Logo SUN SNIPER » rond soit dirigé vers l’avant.
 
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que toutes les parties 
sont en bon état et fonctionnent correctement.  
Contrôler en particulier la sangle et que la vis de  
fixation est bien serrée.  
 
En cas d’endommagement de votre SUN-SNIPER, ne 
plus l’utiliser. SUN-SNIPER GmbH et ses revendeurs 
déclinent toute responsabilité pour les dommages et 
les dommages directs résultant de la possession ou 
l’utilisation de ce produit. Veiller à ce que le cordon 
d’acier soit toujours à l’extérieur. S’il est à l’intérieur, 
il peut se frotter contre le passage de sangle et 
s’endommager.

Notice d´utilisation
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Bitte beachten Sie unbedingt diese Bedienungsan-
leitung bei jedem Einsatz des SUN-SNIPER KAMERA 
GURTES.

Foto 1-2. Schrauben Sie die Kameraschraube  
am Stativgewinde Ihres Kameragehäuses oder  
Objektivträger des Objektivs fest.

Foto 3. Bitte achten Sie beim Einschrauben der  
Befestigungsschraube darauf, dass die Schraube tief  
genug in das Gewinde der Kamera eingeschraubt 
werden kann. Die schwarze Gummischeibe muss fest 
an den Kameraboden gepresst und sichtbar gequetscht 
werden um einen sicheren Halt zu gewährleisten.

Foto 4-5. In seltenen Fällen ist das Stativgewinde  
einer Kamera nicht tief genug und die Gummischeibe 
wird dadurch nicht genügend angepresst.  
Bitte benutzen Sie in diesem Fall zusätzlich die  
dünnere der beiden Gummischeiben und achten Sie 
darauf, dass beide Gummischeiben fest angepresst  
und sichtbar gequetscht werden. 

Foto 6-7. Stellen Sie den SNIPER-STRAP in der Länge 
so ein, dass die Kamera etwas oberhalb Ihres Pos zum 
Liegen kommt. Tragen Sie den Gurt so, dass das runde 
„SUN-SNIPER-Logo“ nach vorne zeigt.  

Prüfen Sie bitte vor jeder erneuten Benutzung, ob alle 
Teile des Systems noch funktionstüchtig und unbeschä-
digt sind. Insbesondere prüfen Sie bitte den Gurt, und 
ob die Befestigungsschraube festsitzt. 

Im Falle, dass Ihr SUN-SNIPER Gurt beschädigt sein 
sollte, stoppen Sie bitte die Benutzung. Die SUN-SNIPER 
GmbH und seine Händler lehnen jede Haftung für 
Schäden oder Folgeschäden, die aus dem Besitz oder 
der Benutzung dieses Produktes entstehen könnten, ab. 
Bitte darauf achten, dass das Stahlseil immer  
außen geführt wird. Wird das Stahlseil auf der  
Innenseite geführt, kann es von der Gurtführung  
aufgeraut und dadurch beschädigt werden.

6 7

Por favor tenga en cuenta estas instrucciones de 
servicio cada vez que utilice la CORREA DE CÁMARA 
SUN-SNIPER.

Fotos 1-2. Ajuste el tornillo de la cámara a la rosca del 
trípode de la carcasa de su cámara o del regulador del 
objetivo.

Foto 3. Al ajustar el tornillo de sujeción, verifique que 
quede bien firme dentro de la rosca de la cámara.  
La arandela negra de caucho debe estar fuertemente 
presionada contra la base de la cámara y quedar  
comprimida a la vista para garantizar un sostén seguro.

Instrucciones de servicio
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Neem deze gebruikshandleiding bij elk gebruik van  
de SUN-SNIPER-CAMERARIEM in acht.

Afb. 1-2. Draai de bevestigingsschroef in de  
statiefschroefdraad van de camerabehuizing of  
objectiefhouder. 

Afb. 3. Controleer of de bevestigingsschroef  
voldoende diep in de schroefdraad van de camera kan 
worden geschroefd. De zwarte rubberring moet tegen 
de onderkant van de camera gedrukt en zichtbaar 
samengeperst worden, om een veilige bevestiging te 
garanderen.

Afb. 4-5. In sommige gevallen is de statiefschroefdraad 
niet diep genoeg en wordt de rubberring daardoor niet 
voldoende samengeperst. Gebruik in dit geval ook de 
tweede, dunnere rubberring en let erop dat beide  
rubberringen vast aangedrukt en zichtbaar samenge-
perst worden. 

Afb. 6-7. Stel de lengte van de SNIPER-RIEM zo in, dat 
de camera iets boven uw achterwerk hangt. Draag de 
riem zo, dat het ronde SUN-SNIPER-logo naar voren is 
gericht. 

Controleer voor elk gebruik of alle onderdelen van 
het systeem correct functioneren en geen schade 
vertonen. Controleer vooral de riem en kijk na of de 
bevestigingsschroef nog goed vastzit.

Gebruik de SUN-SNIPER-riem niet als hij schade 
vertoont. SUN-SNIPER GmbH en zijn handelspartners 
kunnen niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade 
of gevolgschade door het bezit of gebruik van dit  
product. Let erop dat de staaldraad zich aan de  
buitenkant bevindt. Als de staaldraad zich aan de  
binnenkant bevindt, kan hij tegen de riemgeleiding 
wrijven en beschadigd raken.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING

Sun-Sniper-StrapSun-Sniper-Strap

Foto 6-7. Indstil SNIPER-STRAP således i længden, at 
kameraet kommer til at ligge lige over din bagdel.   
Bær remmen således, at det runde „SUN-SNIPER-logo“ 
ligger på brystet. 
 
Kontroller, at alle dele på systemet er ubeskadiget og 
fungerer, hver gang du skal til at bruge det. Det er især 
vigtigt at kontrollere remmen og om monteringsskruen 
er spændt fast.
 
Hvis SUN-SNIPER-remmen skulle blive beskadiget, må 
den ikke længere benyttes. SUN-SNIPER GmbH og dets 
forhandlere påtager sig intet ansvar for skader eller 
følgeskader, der måtte opstår ved at eje eller bruge 
dette produkt. Kontroller, at stålwiren altid føres på 
ydersiden. Hvis stålwiren føres på indersiden, kan den 
oprues af remføringen og blive beskadiget.

Læs altid denne brugsanvisning omhyggelig, før du 
begynder at bruge SUN-SNIPER-KAMERAREMMEN.
 
Foto 1-2. Skru monteringsskruen fast på kameraets 
eller objektivets stativgevind.  
 
Foto 3. Kontroller, at monteringsskruen kan skrues 
langt nok ned i kameraets gevind. Den sorte  
gummipakning skal presses mod kameraets bund og 
synligt presses sammen, så den sidder godt fast. 
 
Foto 4-5. I sjældne tilfælde er stativgevindet på et 
kamera ikke dyb nok og gummipakningen presses ikke 
tilstrækkeligt imod. I dette tilfælde skal der desuden 
anbringes den tyndere af de to gummipakninger og det 
skal kontrolleres, at begge gummipakninger presses 
imod og synligt sammen.  

Brugsanvisning

Перед каждым использованием РЕМЕШКА ФОТОКАМЕРЫ 
SUN-SNIPER нужно обязательно прочитать данное руководство 
по эксплуатации.
 
Фото 1-2. Прочно вкрутите винт камеры в штативную резьбу 
корпуса камеры или держателя объектива.  
 
Фото 3. В резьбовое отверстие камеры крепежный винт нужно 
вкручивать достаточно глубоко. Черная резиновая шайба 
должна быть прочно придавлена к донышку камеры и заметно 
сплющена, что гарантирует прочность крепления.  
 
Фото 4-5. Только в редких случаях штативная резьба в камере 
является недостаточно глубокой, поэтому резиновая шайба 
прижимается не сильно. В этом случае нужно дополнительно 
использовать более тонкую из двух резиновых шайб и 
убедиться, что обе резиновые шайбы прочно прижаты и заметно 
сплющены. 
 
Фото 6-7. Настройте ремешок SNIPER-STRAP по длине таким 
образом, чтобы камера лежала на пояснице. Ремешок должен 
располагаться так, чтобы круглый логотип „SUN-SNIPER» 
указывал вперед.  
 
Перед каждым использованием нужно проверять все части 
системы на отсутствие повреждений и на правильное их 
функционирование. В первую очередь нужно проверять 
ремешок и прочность посадки крепежного винта.
 
Не пользуйтесь поврежденным ремешком SUN-SNIPER. Фирма 
SUN-SNIPER GmbH и торговая сеть не несут ответственности за 
прямой или косвенный ущерб, возникший в результате владения 
или использования данного продукта. Стальной тросик должен 
всегда проходить на внешней стороне. Если стальной тросик 
будет проходить по внутренней стороне, то направляющая 
ремешка может его протереть и он сломается.

Руководство по эксплуатации

SUN   SNIPER
G E R M A N Y

The new generation of 
SNIPER-CAMERA-STRAPS

THE ORIGINALSNIPER STRAP 
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Nylon-Fiberglas Bearing  
for  
THE “ONE“  
THE “STEEL“

STAINLESS STEEL Bearing  
for  
THE “PRO“- STEEL & BEAR 
THE PRO “LEATHER“- STEEL & BEAR   
THE “COMPACT“- STEEL & BEAR 
THE “DPH“- STEEL & BEAR 
THE “TPH“- STEEL & BEAR 

Fotos 4-5. En raras ocasiones, la rosca del trípode de 
una cámara no queda lo suficientemente firme, lo que 
provoca que la arandela de caucho no quede presiona-
da de forma correcta. En ese caso, utilice también la 
arandela de caucho más delgada de las dos y verifique 
que ambas arandelas se hayan presionado fuerte-
mente, y que queden  comprimidas a la vista. 

Fotos 6-7. Ajuste el largo de la SNIPER-STRAP de  
manera tal que la cámara quede en forma horizontal  
un poco por debajo de la altura de su cintura. 
Use la correa de tal manera que el logo “SUN SNIPER” 
se muestre hacia adelante.
Cada vez que vuelva a usar la cámara, sírvase controlar 
antes si todas las partes del sistema aún funcionan y 
no están dañadas. Preste especial atención a la correa 
y si el tornillo de sujeción calza firmemente.

Si la correa de su SUN-SNIPER estuviera dañada, por 
favor no la use. SUN-SNIPER GmbH y sus agentes no se 
responsabilizan por ningún daño o perjuicio que pudiera 
surgir de la posesión o uso de este producto. Verifique 
que el cable de acero siempre quede hacia fuera; si 
quedara hacia adentro, podría dañarse con el roce de 
la correa.
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